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SHRI. MUMTAZ ANSARt Mica Trading Corporation 1.8 Mrroo, which was established al kOdarma, has bee" runoing at a loss. I have jusI heard lhal lher. is a plan of merger of MITOO with MMTC. Is Ihere any step in this regard being taken by the Government?

SHRI P.CHIDAM8ARAM: MlToo is now only a wholly aened subsidiarY of UTC.
There is no proposal 10 change Ihu status.

National Highways

·150. SHRI MUKUL BAGHRISHNA
WASNIK:

SHRISHRAVANKUMARPATEL:

Will the Minister of SURFACE TRANS-PORT be pleased to stale:

(a) whether the Government have cor.-
ducted any survey to identify tghe length of National Highways which are nottrafflCWOrthy as per international standards;

(b) if so, the details thereof, Stale-wise;
and

(c) the funds proposed to be provided for maintenance and repair of National Hiways during 1992-93. State-wise

THE MNSTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF SUFACE TRANSPORT
(SHRI JAGADISH TYTLER): (a) to (c). A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

STATEIENT

(a) and (b). the Central Road Research Institute had con.,reted an inventory of the Nation Highways in 1987 as pari of whict they mesured the reidingquallly of the major portion of the National Highway network.
State-wise summary of roughness value Is given in the Appendix.

According to the norms laidctown byt ..
Indian Roads Congress. riding comIort was less than satisfactory on roughly 41. 6% length of National Highways. The National Highways are hovever generally kept lraffic worthy, w.hin the availabilty 01 funds. More- .
over, development of National H'Ighways is a continuing activity and since 1987 furth8r investments have been made to upgrade the system.

(c) In the 1992-93 Budget, a provision of Rs. 169.68 crores for maintenance and
repairs of National Higways has been ineluded. The State-wise distmution of the
provision will be decided arter the Demand
lor Grants are approved by the Parliament.
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SHRIMUKUlBALKRISHNA WASNIK: emment Is planning to IrnpnMt the quaJily.
Sir, as per the rapIy given by the lion. May, I therafora,lcnOW from the hon. Minis-Mlnl!*r, 41.6 per cenl of the Indian High- .... , in view of several thousands people
wajS ant below Ihe standard level accordng getting kllad and 18V8ra1 thousands 01 IV- to the survey conducted by the Indian Roads pees being additionally spent over fuel, Congress., But. as per the survey con- whether there has been a decline in the csucted by the Central Road Researd'llnsa- funds rnade avaIIaIbIeforthe roadconstruc-
tiate,98 percent of the Inclan Highways ant tion and their maintenance and, '.so, _
below the sta,ndard level and ant not In a has been the pecentage decline during the rnotorable condition. Rrstly this had led to last five years? Secondly. it has been our Increase in road accidents killing more than general knowledge thai scale amount Is fifty thousand people during the last one being misappropriated by the agencies in-year; and beondly Increase seefull con- volved in the construction and maintenance lu"..,alon with an ildditIonaIexp8ndi1ure of of roads. May I. therefore, know from the As. 6000 million every year. So. may I know hon. Minister what ant the steeps thai the from the hon. Minister, the steps Govem- Govemmentplanstotaketocurbthemisap-
ment propose to initiate to improve the propriation in this regard?
quality of Indian Highways?

SHRI JAGADISH TYTER: Sir. first of
ai, I would Oke to correct the hon. Member.
The documents which have been given by
the CRRI says that 38.3 per cent of the
National Highways ant having a good riding
quality; 20.1 percent average riding qually,
while the riding surface for raining 41.6 par
pltlU Is very poor. So, to some extent, the
hon. Member Is right. The roads are not in
very good conditions.

But. as far as lhe other part of the
question Is concemod, I may say that
ac:cording to thetunds available to us. whatever is possble with regard to maintaining and repairing 01 roads, rnodemisalion etc. wherever Is possble Is being done. Because of Ihls, automallcaJly, the rare of accidents and OIher ditllculles the people ant facing, would come down.

(EngIisIIJ

• SHRIMUKUlBALKRISHNAWASNIK:
Sir, the National Highways, though consl;' lUte only two per cent of the roads wilhin the country, areeatering 10 aJmost sixty por cent
,*hetravllers. The Minister has pointed out that whatever funds are available, the Gov-

SHRI JAGDISH TYTlER: Sir, during th, successive five-year plans. the share 01 transport has come down trom 22 per cent to 12 per cent and the share of roads has comtspondingly some down from 6.7 per cent to 2.9 percent. The Nalional HIghways no doubt constitute only two per cent of the network and carry more than OIIe-thirdofthe road traffic which has been suffering because funds are not being made available.
Even the shant in the plans has declined progressively from 1.4 per cent to 0.71 per cent. The inVestments on the development

• of the National Highways system aI c0n-
stant price, have almost remind static till the Seventh Plan, though the traffic has Increased manifold both in tams of velum and roads. The periodical maintenance In the UJ*eep 01 the system has been badly af-
tec:ted. We ant doing everything possible with whatover funds aro available. 10 maintain our roads.

As regards the second part of the question, maintenance of roads is the responsi-
bilityof the State. Governments. We give funcls to the State Governments. But recenlly tho) information has been that the money is not properly spent 8&, we are monitoring 'rom lhe Central Ministry more closely with the Slate Govamnwnts 10 ...
that the funds are propatty utilized.

SHRI SHRAVAN KUMAR PATEL: Sir. may I know from the hon. Minister what criteria and parameters are fixed so far as the question of providing bypasses on these national HIghways are c:oncamed. where suChNaliona'Highwayspasslholoughpapu-
Ious cilies and where such Highwaysprasent grave threat to the lives of the Cit~ns? I would also like to know the number of pr0-
posals which are pending with the Central Governemnl so far as lhe question of the State of Madhya Pradesh is concerned. (Interruptions).

MR. SPEAKER: This is ,.01 arising out of Ihis main queslion. ThiS is about the maintenance 01 Nallonal Highways, not bypasses. That is a very big issue. You wlU have to restrict yourseH 10 lhe main ques. lion, otherwise you do nOi gel a reply.

SHRISHRAVANKUMARPATEL:There
are two very important bypasses, Sir.

MR. SPEAKER: H you have any br-
passes In your mind, please write tD the Minister and the Minister wiIIl8pIy.

SHR'SHRAVANKUMARPATEL:O.K.,
Sir. then I will ask a direct question. May I know Nhether .he Govemmenl porous 10 involve private sectorforthe maintenance 01 the NaI.onal Highways and. • SO. to what .
extent, and what is the Plan thai Govern·
ment has. got?

SHRIJAGDISHTYTlER:Sir. very 100II
I am coming willi an .,.,.1dmenI 10 the National Highways Ad ..... perticlplltion
to the National Highways as wei as exprp£s, ways WIn be allowed 10 the private Sec:tor,

I TRIItIIaIictftI

SHRI RAJVEER SINGH: Mr. Speaker.
Sir. f am thankful to you. Through you, .i would like to ask the hon. Minister the number 01 new National HIghways from U.P., which have been included in the~­
tiona! Highway Projects formulated by the Govemmant ... (lnfBlnJplions).

MR. SPEAKER: Look, this maner is related to the entire country.

SHRI RAJVEER SINGH: Mr. Speaker.
. Sir. Uttar Pradesh Is also included In the country.

MR. SPEAKER: Ves, but he does not possess lhe in'ormalion in thai regard. (In-
tentJltiOns).

. SHR. RAJVEER SINGH: Mr. Speaker.
Sir, • am re'erring merely to National Highways.( Interruptions).

MR SPEAKER: He has fO get Iho information in regard to the National Highways 0' Unar Pradesh from tile ollice.

SHRI RAJVEER SINGH: I would like to know as 10 how many proposals lor the conversion of State Highways into National Highways have been raceiwd from the State Governments? My othersupplemen·
tary Is thai about eight years ago the Gov- 'I emman! had made an announcement to cc;nst."UCI by-pass roads on National Highways ....

IEnglish)

MR SPEAKER. I am 6sallowlng it 0" several grounds.

ITI'MSIafiorIJ .1

SHR. RAJVEER SINGH: Mr. Speaker.
Sir, prices are riSing. land has not been acquired so far and that has been causing SHRIG. DEV ARAYA NAlK: I have tried 19reat difficulty. many times.

MR. SPEAKER: No, don' ask such questions. Go through the original question

I and then put you supplementary.

[English)

Mr. Minister, If you have Information please gMt it to the hon. Member.

SHRI JAGDISH TYTlER: Sir, this constitutes a different question. I request the hon. Member to give some time.

MR. SPEAKER: You can send It in writing.

SHRI SRIKANTA JENA: Sir, the hon.
Minister says that the resources are not

. available May I know from the hon. Minister " whether the World Bank or the Asian Development b,1nk have agreed to any proposal

• of '!'Ie Ministry 01 Surface Transport lor the National Highway projects and • so how many such projects havv been cleared by the World Bank and for which Government of India's approval IS sliD pending.

MR. SPEAKER: Not Ike this. Please take your seat now.

. Loans AdVanced to senna and farmers by Natlolllllaed Bank.

·,5, SHRI KRISHNAN DUTT
SUL TANPURI: WiUthe Mlnlsteroff1NANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the total amount of loans advanced by the nationllsed banks to Scheduled
CasleslScheduleT ..... andrnarglnalfarm-
ers durfng the last six months; and

(b) the percentage of the above amount recoverad so far.

nE MINISTER OF STATE IN nE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI DALBIR
SINGH): Ca) and (b). A Statement Is 11!1d on the Table of the House .

STATEMENT

(a) and (b). Thetatal ouIsIancIng amount oflc»ans advanced by Public Sector Banks to
~ castaslScheduled T ..... as at
the end of March 1990:Mrach 1991 and September 1991 (latest ~ailable) was as

SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER: SIr,' cannot under;
give the details at present. SomE' prolects
.. re funded by the World Bank. The World As 81 the tHJd of Amount(Rs.

Crore,) Bank money goes direct tothekilty. We get the allocation from the Central Budget

MR. SPEAKER: Next question.

SHRIG. DEVARAYA NAIK: Sir, Iherels a very Important question •. You are not giving me an opportunity.

.. MR. SPEKAER: I may be IfIl»orIant.
. But you should nOi raise • like this. I take obJection to n. Thel'8118 542 Membe"!; You
should understand.

March 1990 3115

March 1991 3288

Seplember 1991 3381

The total outstanding .amount of loans advanced'by PIAJIic Sedor.Banks to nar-
glnal farmers 88 at the end of June 1988, June 1989 and June 1990 (latest avalable) was as under:

